30 June 2017 of $2,188,000 was recognised as a fair value derivative liability (2016: $3,944,000).

18.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

(d)	 Market risk continued

SECTION IV. FUNDING AND RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GWA GROUP LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES

GWA GROUP LIMITED  |  2017 ANNUAL REPORT  |   63

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the impact of reasonably possible exchange rate movements with all other variables held constant. However,
the impact of exchange rate movements on profit is subject to other variables including competitor exchange rate positions and movement in
market prices.

The impact on the consolidated entity’s other comprehensive income (‘OCI’) is due to changes in the fair value of forward exchange contracts
designated as cash flow hedges.

The assumed movement in exchange rates for the sensitivity analysis is considered reasonably possible given the market forecasts available at the
reporting date and the current economic environment in which the consolidated entity operates.

The impact on foreign currency translation and monetary assets and liabilities not designated as cash flow hedges are not material.

In thousands of AUD - Higher/(Lower) 2017 2016

USD

10% increase in USD:AUD – OCI (cash flow hedges, net of tax) 6,700 5,599

10% decrease in USD:AUD – OCI (cash flow hedges, net of tax) (5,482) (4,581)

RMB

10% increase in RMB:AUD – OCI (cash flow hedges, net of tax) 1,581 1,417

10% decrease in RMB:AUD – OCI (cash flow hedges, net of tax) (1,293) (1,160)

NZD

10% increase in NZD:AUD – OCI (cash flow hedges, net of tax) (1,015) (740)

10% decrease in NZD:AUD – OCI (cash flow hedges, net of tax) 835 605

(e)	 Fair values

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of financial position is as follows:

In thousands of AUD
Carrying amount

2017
Fair value

2017
Carrying amount

2016
Fair value

2016

Cash and cash equivalents 36,360 36,360 35,696 35,696

Trade and other receivables 65,862 65,862 51,983 51,983

Interest rate swaps used for hedging (363) (363) (1,705) (1,705)

Forward contracts used for hedging (2,188) (2,188) (3,944) (3,944)

Unsecured cash advance facilities (112,000) (112,000) (120,000) (120,000)

Trade and other payables (49,059) (49,059) (35,293) (35,293)

(61,388) (61,388) (73,263) (73,263)

The fair value of financial instruments were estimated using the following methods and assumptions.

(i)	 Derivatives

Forward exchange contracts are marked to market by discounting the contractual forward price and deducting the current spot rate. For interest rate
swaps broker quotes are obtained. These quotes are back tested using discounted cash flow techniques. Where discounted cash flow techniques are
used, estimated future cash flows are based on management’s best estimates and the discount rate is a market related rate for a similar instrument at
the balance sheet date. Where other pricing models are used, inputs are based on market related data at the balance sheet date.